
Invitation to Bld 14th Street Corridor Improvements 
. . . . . . . . .::;:..~-· . ":·· 

NC12-002 

SECTiON 00 611!5 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or other party shall be considered plural wh~re applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address}: 
Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc . 

SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Businessh 

. 100 MJrgan Jridustrial Blv~- '. Garden City', GA 31405 
OWNER {Name and Address}: . 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Canpany 
8044 M::mtgomery Road, Cincinnati, OH 45236 & 

CONTRACT Fidelity and Deposit Company of l'1rryland 
1400 American lane, Schaumburg, JL 60196 Date: CA-- 1 ~ ~ ;t (::) \ a.__ 

Amoupt; $1,577,221.30 
Description (Name and Location}: Project NC12-()J2, 14th Street Corridor Improvarents 

from Hickory St. to Atlantic Ave. 
BOND 

Bond Number: 0140614SO/S082591 
Date (Not earlier than Contract Date): 

Amount: $1 ,577,221.30 
Modifications to this Bond !Form: None 

Surety ancl Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms printed on the reverse 

side hereof, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized 
officer, agent, or representative. 

(Space is provided be~OIN for sig~;;rtw·es of 

adldltiona1 p&lrrties, if re<ql!!,·ed.y 

SURETY 

Witness 

INSTR # 201211164, Book 1791, Page 38.3 
Pages 9 

and 

Doc Type UNK, Recorded 05/02/2012 at 11:49 AM 
JoRhn A Craw!ord, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court 

ec. Fee $r8.00 
#1 

l 
l 
I 
}· 
1 



CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL 
Company: 

;S.ignatu:re::.,....,..,~_...,._,,___..,..__......,..~ . ..:,;·!.!~al} 
'~&me i'l:r.riii·rlil.~~.· 

IW.::m:: No. <>610 (2002. Editi«Jil} 

Originally prep<U"~d through til~ j@ll'lt eff«nts @f the Surtetif A~soii:mi"©w~ @J Ameli'it(l, Engifleers Joint 

Contract Documents Commit~~. ti'~® Assodated General Contttii~t«.m~ of Ame.r~a, and theAmerhc<~l1 
!n.stitute of Architect§. 

t 
1 
! 

; 
·! 

j 



. ·····:' .·.-~· .. 

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, owner, or other party shall be considered plura I 
where applicable. 

Baker Infrastructure Group, 
~Ofift.!lACTOR-(~irtne ahtl Addr~~n lCD I>brgan Industrial Blvd. 

- Garden City, GA 31405 

suitro (N~me:~n~ Adt{f;~~Qf:R:do:¢ip;;~l Pii,i_t;:e;of S.ti~~U§s): 
Board of Comnissioners, Nassau 

OWNER {Name and Address): County 
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 

;OONTRA~ Yulee, FL 32007 

~~t~R 04- \ ~ -02--.G\ ~ 
l~ioop,1,mt: $1 ,577,221.30 

Inc. 

Liberty l'1ltual Insurance Canpany 
8044 MontgCXIBry Road, Cincinnati ,OH • 

45236 & 
Fidelity and Deposit Ccmpany of M3ry land 

· 1400 American lane, Schaumburg, ~ 60196 

;~{i~(f.f,-iptlorr(N~mftf,!n,~: ~~~fib;~}{ Project NC12-{X)2, 14th Street Corridor Irnprovemeni::s 
from Hickory St. to Atlantic Ave. 

~Bond Number: 014061450/9J82591 

Date (Not earlier than Contract Date}: 
Aftilount• $1,577,221.30 
Mo.dificatiorns to this Bond Form: None 

Sutety-and1f!onttacton intanclin~::-to·b~ legally ho.Unthhet~by, ;sut!Fjeetw tltt!Hte:r.lus;pr!.~'i:ed on the 
rev.arse s!~e :Y&ereot ~rl.t;t~a~b -~~!.!~¢ ~Ns,P&ynt~nt 'Borl~-t~ -l:ift!~ti11ht exe"ute&un 'it'--s}bebalf(fiy-its­
at.~thP~i_t!~ ttfff~~r,,;;lg~.IJt;. QfT~Pfii~~l1t9*lve. 

Sectlon DO 61 16-:TL 



:rnV!tatton·tci".Bld: 

CONTRACTOR AS PRiNCIPAL 

Company:. 

14th Street Corridor Improvements 

Stacy Rivera, Attorney-In-Fact, 
(Attach Power of A!torifey • Non-Resident Agent 

( j~-~ 
Attest:--==·,~~--=".,._ __ _ 

8CIJlC i\IQ. C-61.0 (~OiJ:I! Etlitll}l'l} 

Originally §ilf@p<mwl thi'@L!~h till!'ilJ@Ii'lt efforts «»f the Surra~ A~>Sili«:iat!c;n of Amerit:a, Engll'leer$ $oh1~ 
trmt:ract D~mt<Jnts Cl\llmmitte:e, ~he A!>rociated. !Glenerai <l:@1il~rethJifflGf Amel!'i(;£1,. ~h® Am®rlcan Hns~itl\lte 

()f Ar©hit~s~ i~Y-il Am®wlt<llfi'l $Ybc@to\ill'actors As;;;©cliiilti@i1!, mild th@ A.\;S@<::iat<>d Specialty C!mtrr<Jct:OI'15. 

Witness 

' 
: ~-



~ 
C/) 
0 
c.. Cl) 
'0· 
~C/) 
c:Cl) 
n:s.S 
.oc: ... ~ 
:c~ 
ECJ 
UQ) 

b-= 
,_ItS 
Cl)> --]1~ 
~"0 

§'iii 
oE ... 
Cll~O 

o.s 
c:n:s 
~'-

Cll+-' 
C)C/) 
n:s<ll 
CJ'-
t:.S o.= E ~ ... .s 
on:s ........ 
o>. 
:U 
n:sc: 
><ll ........ 
o'-zi3 

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 4916968 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the 
extent herein stated. 

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, 
pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint JEANNETIE PORRINI, 

STACY RIVERA, DANIELLE M. BECHARD, ELENA V. SANCHEZ, AIZA LOPEZ, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD, STATE OF CONNECTICUT .................................... . 

, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its 
behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding 
ONE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100******************************************************************* DOLLARS($ 100,000,000.00*************************** ) eachl and the 
execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company 
as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons. 

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization: 

ARTICLE XIII- Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. 
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the 
chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, 
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys­
in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and 
execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if 
signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact: 

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized 
to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety 
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. 

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty 
Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this day of 1oth day of October 

2011 

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

By@!(~ 
David M. Carey, A'Ssistant Secretary 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss 
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 

On this 1oth day of October 2011 , before me, a Notary Public, personally came David M. Carey. to me known, and 
acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed 
the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said 
corporation. 

,, :-/ 
CERTIFICATE \ ·":>~~~'cC:;•, ~.;;:~: ::.; / 
I, the undersigned, AssisfaritS~cr.e1ar:yo(L:iberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is 
a full, true and correct copy, is· in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said 
power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, 
Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. 

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following 
vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980. 

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified 
copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the 
same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

lbST,MONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this 

~ 'Z{)l£../. 

~ 

;t;JI{ day of 

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary 



~Libel1:J. 
~ Mutuat 

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE CO:MP ANY 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT- DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Assets 
. Cash and Bank Deposits ......................................... $ 795,278,733 

*Bonds- U.S Government..................................... 928,976,332 

*Other Bonds ............................................................ 12,269,586,768 

*Stocks...................................................................... 8,410,330,089 

Real Estate.............................................................. 280,897,925 

Agents' Balances or Uncollected Premiums........... 2,971,477,549 

Accrued Interest and Rents..................................... 156,129,412 

Other Admitted Assets ....... ~ .................................... 10,888,871,535 

Total Admitted Assets ..................................... $36,701.548.343 

Liabilities 
Unearned Premiums ................................................ $3,502,531,059 · 

Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense ................. 15,450,806,243 

Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties ................. 1,764,193,716 

Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders.................. 4, 776,435 

Additional Statutory Reserve ................................. . 89,441,297 

Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and 

Other Liabilities ................................................ 2,126.508.564 

Total. ............................................................. $22,938,257 ,31.4 

Special Surplus Funds ................. $1,218,426,655 

Capital Stock............................... 10,000,000 

Paid in Surplus ............................ 7,731,965,815 

Unassigned Surplus ..................... 4,802,898,559 

Surplus to Policyholders ............................... 13,763,291,029 

Total Liabilities and Surplus ................................ $36.701 548 343 

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values. 
The foregoing fmancial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's fmancial 
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department oflnsurance. 

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and 

correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 20 10, to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 29th day of 
March, 20 11. 

Assistant Secretary 

S-1262LMIC/a 2/11 



Power of Attorney 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the S aryland, by FRANK E. 
MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in r a ® rity granted by Article 
VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth 1{) e hereby certified to be 
in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby norni t rl a t RINI, Stacy 
RIVERA and Aiza LOPEZ, all of Hartford, C~~I\Y E ~t 1f:\e:( "' ,ent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, 
execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its · s~r'et)';" d M i t ~ : any and all bonds and undertakings, and 
the execution of such b~nds . (3 ~· ur' ~~r ents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully 
and amply, to all in "' es, a · t ~~~'ii(y executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers 
of the Company at J;?c~e i B~~d., · their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on 
behalf of Jeannette P. ~ ta~ hlVERA, dated December 29,2009. 

The said Assistant re does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, 
Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and 
affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL 
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 9th day of November, A.D. 2011. 

ATTEST: 

St~te of Mar: land } ss: 
C1ty of Baltimore 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

By: 
Gerald F. Haley Assistant Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President 

On this 9th day of November, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly 
commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary 
of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND 
SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the 
preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and 
each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the 
preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such 
officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above 
written. 

Constance A. Dunn Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015 

POA-F 142-0587A 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature of mortgages, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto." 

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior 
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, 
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident 
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to 
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, 
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in 
the nature ofmortgages, ... and to affix the seal of the Company thereto." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of 
Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who 
executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors 
to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the 
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on 
the lOth day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY 
COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically 
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or 
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued hy the Company, shall be valid and 
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 

this -----'1-=B'--~-- day of /tpV I.e- l,tJ/2----. 

.-\ssisltlllf Secretary 



FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
OF MARYLAND 

600 Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, l\ID 21117 

Statement of Financial Condition 
As Of December 31, 2011 

ASSETS 
Bonds .............................................................................................................. ; ................................ $ 167,477,539 
Stocks............................................................................................................................................... 23,576,974 
Cash and Short Term Investments .................... ............................................... .... .. .......................... 235,580 
Reinsm·ance Recoverable................................................................................................................. 12,886,175 
Other Accounts Receivable ............................................................. :................................................ 39,980,988 

ToTAL ADMITTED AssETS ........................................... : ............................................................. $ 244,157,256 

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 
Reserve for Taxes and Expenses ...................................................................................................... $ 
Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable ........................................................................................... . 
Securities Lending Collateral Liability ........................................................................................... . 

TOTALLfABILITIES ..................................................................................................................... $ 
Capital Stock, Paid Up........................................................................................ $ 5,000,000 
Surplus................................................................................................................ 189,791,087 

127,987 
48,215,682 

1,022,500 
49,366,169 

Smplus as regards Policyholders...................................................................................................... 194,791,087 

TOTAL ............................................................................................................... ; ....................... $ 244,157,256 

Securities canied at $59,049,993 in the above statement are deposited as required by law. 

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of 
December 31, 2011 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be 
$253,778,028 and surplus as regards policyholders $204,411,859. 

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby 
certifY that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st 
day ofDecember, 2011. 

State of illinois 
City of Schaumburg } SS: 

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public {)fthe State ofi!Iinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 15th day ofMarch,2012. 

. Cl I Notary Public 



Certificate of Insurance 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A lvlATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU Tiffi CERTIFICJITE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN 
INSU:RAl'lCE FOLIC''" AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXIEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE 
LISTED AL 11IOUGh POLICIES MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMITILIMITS NOT LISTED BELOW. 

This is to Certify that I Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc. 

100 Morgan Industrial Blvd 

I Garden City GA 31408 _j 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS 
OF INSURED 

Liber1): 
Mutual® 

is, at the issue date of this certificate, insured by the Company under the policy(ies) listed below. The insurance afforded by the listed policy(ies) is subject to all their terms. exclusions and 
Conditions and is not altered by any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued. 

EXPDATE 

TYPE OF POLICY 
D CONTINUOUS 

POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY 
0EXTENDED 

IZI POLICY TERM 

WORKERS 
WC7-631-004125-772 COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WC EMPLOYERS LIABILITY 4/1/2013 LAW OF THE FOLLOWING STATES: 

COMPENSATION FL,GA,NC,SC,TN,AL 
Bodily I~$~ by Accident 

2 000 000EachAccident 
Bodily Injury By Disease 

$2 000 000 Policv Limit 

Bodily Injury By Disease 

$2 000 000 Each Perso 

COMMERCIAL 
4/1/2013 TB2-631-004125-782 General Aggregate 

GENERAL LIABILITY $2 000 000 
[;ZJ OCCURRENCE Products I Completed Operations Aggregate 

$2 000 000 
D CLAIMS lvlADE Each Occurrence 

$2 000 000 

I 
RETRODATE 

I 
Personal & Advertising Injury 

$2 000 000 Per Person I Organization 

Other ~Other Includes Per Job Aggregate & Medical Payments: $10,000 
"Yr.ll" r.n11"r"n""' 

AUTOMOBILE 4/1/2013 AS2-631-004125-792 
Each Accident-Single Limit 

LIABILITY $2,000,000 B.!. AndP.D. Combined 

0oWNED 
Each Person 

IZI NON-OWNED Each Accident or Occurrence 

0HIRED 
Each Accident or Occurrence 

OTHER 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RE: 12-011 - 14th Street Corridor Improvements (NC12-02) 
All policies except workers Comp have been endorsed to include Board of Commissioners, Nassau County, FL, 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1, Yulee, FL 32097, 

and McCranie & Associates, Inc., 95094 Arbor Lane, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 and any other individuals or entities identified in the Supplementary 

Conditions, together with the respective officers, directors, partners, employees, agents, consultants and subcontractors of said individuals or entities 

as additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis. All policies include a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the additional insureds . 

. -*If the certificate exprratwn date 1s contmuous or extended term, you w1ll be notlhed if coverage IS termmatcd or reduced before the certif1cate eA11rratlon date. 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) 
BEFORE THE STATED EXPIRATION DATE THE COJv!PANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE Tiffi 
INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER Tiffi ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE 
OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN lvlAILED TO: 

I. I ~ 
.ll 

Board of Commissioners, Nassau County, FL 
~:; 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 

New York I 0202 
~~ 114 West 47th St. 
:n= Yulee, FL 32097 New York (.) 

L _j OFFICE 

NY 10036 

Liberty 1\:lutual 
Insurance Group 

Rudy Milfort 
AL"THORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

212-391-7500 04/11/12 

PHONE DATE ISSUED 

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects such insurance as is afforded by those Companies NM 772 07-10 

LDI COl 268896 02 11 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

~ 04/1212012 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 

MARSH USA, INC. NAME: 

~gN~o Extl: I FAX 445 SOUTH STREET iAtc No): 
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-6454 E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 
Attn: Morristown.certrequest@Marsh.com/Fax: 212-948-0979 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

1 00065-ALL.-UMB-12-13 INSURER A , Axis Insurance Company 37273 

INSURED INSURER 8 : Allied World Nat'l Assurance Co. 
BAKER INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, INC. 
100 MORGAN INDUSTRIAL BLVD INSURERC: 

GARDEN CITY, GA 31408 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· NYC-006375056-01 REVISION NUMBER· 8 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~~~~ SUBR ~~~Jil%~1 I ~~~Jil%YvW,, LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE lwvD POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ -

~~~~~~J9E~~~~C'~ncel COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY $ 
- 0 CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR 
-

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

-

~'LAGGRnE LIMIT APnS PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

POLICY ~~Pi' LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
-

ii:~~~b~~~tfiNGLE LIMIT $ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
-

ALL OWNED 
,-----

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- f----- NON-OWNED iP~?~~c~d~~t?AMAGE HIRED AUTOS AUTOS $ 
- f-----

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAS M OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000 
A X EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE MNU 731833/01/2012 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

OED I I RETENTION$ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~fs~fJNs I I OJ~-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY T RY L IT 

Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 0 

N/A 
E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

B EXCESS LAYER 0305-4634 04/01/2012 04/01/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000 

LIABILITY AGGREGATE 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

RE: 12-011-14TH STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS (NC12-02) 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY FL AND MCCRANIE & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND ANY OTHER INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES IDENTIFIED IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, 
TOGETHER WITH THE RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS OF SAID INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES ARE INCLUDED AS 
ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AND ALLOWED BY LAW. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY FL SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 1 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
YULEE, FL 32097 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
of Marsh USA Inc. 

I 
Edward J. Smith e:a ~~- ~ 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (201 0/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Best Available Image · 117201100261900089 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ fT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED- OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS- COMPLETED OPERATIONS 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided Linder the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s} 
Or Organiution(s}: . 

loc~tlon And Description Of Compl~ted Operations 

Where required by written contract All Operations of the Named Insured 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Declarations. 

Section 11 - Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organlzatlon(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property dam­
age• caused, In whole or in part, by ''your work" at 
the location designaled and described in the sched­
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional 
insured and included in the "products-completed 
operations hazard". 

This endorsement Is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Premium $ 
Effective Date Eli;liration Date 

For attachment to Policy No. TB2-631-00412&.781 
Audit Basis 

Issued To 

Issued Sales Office and No. 

CG 20 37 0704 ©ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 

End. Serial No. 45 

Page 1 of 1 



WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS TO US 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name Of Person Or Organization: Where required by contract prior to loss. 

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations. 

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of 
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of 
Section IV- Conditions: 

We waive any right of recovery we may have against 
the person or organization shown in the Schedule 
above because of payments we make for injury or 
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or 
"your work" done under a contract with that person 
or organization and included in the "products­
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies 
only to the person or organization shown in the 
Schedule above. 

This endorsement is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Premium S 

J(ffectiw Daw 04/01/2011 Exptration Date• 04/01/2012 

For attachment to Policy No. TB2- 631-00412 5-7 81 

-\,ll.lit Baqs 

Sales ( lffice .1nd No. 

CG 24 04 05 09 ©Insurance Services Office, Inc .. 2008 

Fnd. Scnill '-.;o, 

Page 1 of 1 



INSURANCE 

April2, 2012 

Reference: Reeves Construction Company 

Policy Numbers: WC7-631-TB2-631-004125-772, TB2-631-004125-782 and AS2-631-004125-7922 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please accept this letter as conflrmation that this customer has renewed with Liberty Insurance 
Corporation /Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co. and coverage continues under the attached expiring 
endorsements. We will release the renewal endorsements for the current policy period of 4/1/2012-
4/1/2013 within approximately 60 days. 
I hope this will sufflce for veriflcation purposes. If you have any questions, please contact me at 212-
719-8602. 

Best Regards, 

Rudy Milfort 
Customer Service Coordinator 
Liberty Mutual Insurance 
114 West 47th Street 
New York, NY 10036 

Endorsements: 
WC0313: 
CG20 37: 
CG2417: 
CG25 03: 
CG24 04: 
CG2010: 
CA2048: 
AX 1210: 

WC Waiver of Subrogation 
Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations 
Contractual Liability- Railroads 
Designated Construction Project( s) General Aggregate Limit 
Waiver ofTransfer of Rights of recovery Against Others to Us 
Additional Insured-Owners, Lessees or Contractors 
Designated Insured 
Auto Waiver of Subrogation 

Helping People Live Safer, More Secure Lives. 




