(L5-1)- 208

Contract Tracking No. CM1849
Bid No. NC12-002

SECTION 0052 15
AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated as ofthe _ 18th dayof April intheyear2012  byand
between Nassau County, Board of County Commissioners (Owner) and Baker Infrastructure Group,
Inc. (Contractor), 249 industry Place, St. Augustine, Florida 32095.

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as
follows:

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01  Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The
Work is generally described as follows:

This project consists of corridor improvements (milling and resurfacing, rural to urban
reconstruction, center widening, left turn lanes, shoulder construction, sidewalk
construction, drainage improvements) for 14" Street from 203’ south of Hickory Street to the
intersection of 14™ Street and Atlantic Avenue. The work to be performed is generally
described as roadway reconstruction and corridor improvements from a two lane rural road
to a 2 lane urban road with turn lanes and includes:

* Roadway widening, milling and resurfacing of existing asphalt pavement and

paved shoulder construction.

¢ Curb and gutter construction.

¢ Sidewalk construction. ’

s ADA Improvements.

s Turn lane construction.

* Drainage Improvements.

¢ Driveway Construction.

¢ FErosion control.

* Traffic maintenance and protection.

e Seeding and sodding of disturbed areas.

s Signalization improvements.

s Signage and Pavement Markings.

All work shall be in accordance with the construction drawings, specifications, and contract
documents.

Section 00 52 15-1



Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROIJECT

2.01 - The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a
part-is generally described as follows:

14" Street from Hickory St to Atlantic Ave Corridor Improvements Project
Bid Number NC12-002 Nassau County, Florida

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER OF RECORD

3.01 The Project has been designed by MCCranie & Associates, who is to act as the County's
representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority
assigned to Engineer of Record in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of
the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES
4.01 Time of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completioh and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of
the Contract.

B. The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on a date to be
specified in written "Notice to Proceed" of the County and to fully complete the project
as specified in Section 4.02 of this Agreement.

4,02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment

The Work will be substantially completed within 270 days after the date when the Contract
Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and
completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General
Conditions within 60 calendar days from the date of substantial completion. Total contract
time shall be 330 calendar days; for everyday the work goes beyond substantial completion,
a day will be removed from final completion so the total days equal 330 calendar days.

Section 00 52 15-2




4.03

Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and the County recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and

that the County will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times
specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance
with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense,
and difficulties involved in proving in legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss
suffered by the County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of
requiring any such proof, the County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages
for delay (but not as a penalty) Contractor shall pay the County $1,000.00 for each day
that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion and
until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall
neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any
proper extension thereof granted by the County, Contractor shall pay the County
$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for
completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for
final payment. ;

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

5.01

The County shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract
Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined
pursuant to Paragraph 25 "Payments to Contractor" of the General Conditions and
Paragraphs 5.01A and 5.01 B below: )

A. For all Work, at the prices stated in the Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.

For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each
separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as
indicated in Contractor's Bid (attached hereto as an exhibit) for a Total of All Unit Prices
of:

One million five hundred seventy-seven thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars and
thirty cents {1,577,221.30)

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not
guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by
Engineer of Record as provided in paragraph 9.07 of the General Conditions. The final
payment for all Unit Price Work shall be an amount equal to the sum of the established unit
price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the actual completed and

Section 00 52 15-3



Contract Tracking No. CM1849
Bid No. NC12-002

accepted quantity of each item. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph
11.03 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the
General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by the County as
provided in the General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage

A. The County shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis
of Contractor's Applications for Payment once each month during performance of the
Work as provided in Paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be
measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the
General Conditions {and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units
completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General
Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal
to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments
previously made and less such amounts as Engineer of Record may determine or the
County may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance
with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. _90% percent of the Work completed (with the balance being retainage)

b. _90% percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work
{with the balance being retainage).

¢. At 50% completion, no additional amounts will be retained unless the Engineer
of Record and the County certifies that the Work is not proceeding satisfactorily,
but amounts previously retained will not be paid to Contractor. At 50%
completion or any time thereafter when the progress of the Work is not
satisfactory, additional amounts may be retained but in no event will total
retainage be more than 10 percent of the Work completed and materials and
equipment delivered, suitably stored, and accompanied by required
documentation.

2. Upon Substantial Completion, the County shall pay an amount sufficient to increase
total payments to Contractor to 95% percent of the Contract Price {with the balance

Section 00 52 15-4



Contract Tracking No. CM1849
Bid No. NC12-002

being retainage}, less such amounts as Engineer of Record shall determine or the
County may withhold, for incomplete work and for other items in accordance with
Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.

6.03  Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07
of the General Conditions, the County shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as
recommended by Engineer of Record as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01  All moneys not paid when due as ;irovided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear
interest at the rate of O percent per annum.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 Inorderto induce the County to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following
representations:

A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other
related data identified in the Bidding Documents.

B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the
general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the
Work.

C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and
Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. Contractor has carefully studied all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or
relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site {except
Underground Facilities} which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as
provided in Paragraph 4.02 of the General Conditions and {2) reports and drawings of a
Hazardous Environmental Condition, if any, at the Site which has been identified in the
Supplementary Conditions as provided in Paragraph 4.06 of the General Conditions.

E. Contractor has obtained and carefully studied {or assumes responsibility for having done
so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests,

studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities)

Section 00 52 15-5




Contract Tracking No. CM1849
Bid No. NC12-002

at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work
or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and
procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including applying the specific
means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction, if any,
expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs
incident thereto.

F. Contractor does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the
Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and
conditions of the Contract Documents.

G. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by the County and
others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. Contractor has correlated the information known to Contractor, information and
observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the
Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests,
studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

I. Contractor has given Engineer of Record written notice of all conflicts, errors,
ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents,
and the written resolution thereof by Engineer of Record is acceptable to Contractor.

J.  The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of
all terms and conditions for performance of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
9.01 Contents
A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:

This Agreement

Addenda, if any

General Conditions

Supplementary Conditions

Technical Specifications

Construction Drawings

Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows}:

Mo e W N

Section 00 52 15-6




Contract Tracking No. CM1849
Bid No. NC12-002

Contractor's Bid

Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award
Project Manual table of contents

Construction Drawing index

Performance Bond

Payment Bond

-

8. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the
Agreement and are not attached hereto:
Notice to Proceed
Work Change Directives
Change Orders
Certificate of Substantial Completion
Certificate of Final Inspection
Certificate of Engineer
Certificate of Final Completion
CONTRACTOR'S release
Drawings and plans
Supplemental Agreements
CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Partial)
CONTRACTOR'S Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete}
. Subcontractor/Vendor's Waiver of Lien (Final and Complete)
Consent of Surety to Final Payment
Instructions to Bidders
Contractor's Insurance Requirements, as set forth in the Bid Documents

Tm ST e o0 oo

—

. ?: » .

T e 53

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as
expressly noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided
in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

" ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS
10.01 Terms
A.  Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General

Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

Section 00 52 15-7




Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

10.02 Assignment of Contract

A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be
binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be
bound; and, speciﬁcally but without limitation, moneys that may become due and
moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent {except to the extent
that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to
the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or
discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. The County and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal
representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successars, assigns, and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the
Contract Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under
any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall
continue to be valid and binding upon the County and Contractor, who agree that the
Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof
with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the
intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Other Provisions

None
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have signed this Agreement in triplicate. One
counterpart each has been delivered to the County, Contractor, and Engineer of Record. All portions

of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by the County and Contractor or identified
by Engineer of Record on their behalf.

Section 00 52 15-8




Contract Tracking No. CM1849

Bid No. NC12-002

This Agreement will be effective on the date on which the Agreement is signed and delivered by the
last of the two parties 1o sign and deliver {which is the Effective Date of the Agreement},

ommissioners

Date: 4= 18 12 .

W/V 3

' T;tle / x/ffcse Clerk

Address‘for gwing notlces:

Nassau County, Board of County Commissioners

96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1

CONTRACTOR
Baker Infrastr Group, Inc
Signed: _N\e- .
¥, .
Titles 5 (zes L NI e
pate:_Apein A, 2642 =

[CORPQRATE SEAL]

Attest:

<= uuqa c..«f?a?o/ :
Title: "'Pﬁ/}ec,r mwa}é}_

Address for giving notices:

Baker Infrastructure Group, inc.
100 Morgan Industrial Bivd,
Garden City, Ga. 31408

Yulee, Florida 32097

Phone: 904-491-7380 FAX: 904-321-5784

Appraved as to form by County Attorney

sgnature

Phone: U2.964.L5r3rmx: T12.964. 6531
license GUC 1224974

{Where applicable)

{if Qwner is a corporation, attach evidence of authority to sign. If Owner is a public body, attach
evidence of authority to sign and resolution or other documents authorizing execution of Owner-

Contractor Agreement.)

{If Contractor is a corporation or a partnership, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

Section 00 52 15-9




. / | C5-11+305 4

S S—

Invitation to Bid 14fh_3t;r§et Corridor Improvements . o Nozoo2

v

SECTION 00 61 15 |

PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, ot other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR {(Name and Address):  SURETY (Name and Address of Principal Place of Business);
cture Group, Inc.

100 Morgan Trdustrial Blvd., Carden City, GA 31 ; Tnsurance Compan i
DWNER (Name and Addréss); " e g&fﬁngamgy Road, é:?nc:.nnati O 45236 & ?
CONTRACT Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IT, 60196 i

Date: CA 1\ B~ 2Q)
Amount: §1,577,221.30

Description {Name and Location): Project NC12-002, 14th Street Corridor Improvements
from Hickory St. to Atlantic Ave.

BOND : :
Bond Number: 014061450/9082591
Date (Not earlier than Contract Date}:
Amount:  $1,577,221.30
Modifications to this Bond Ferm:  Nope

Surety and Contracior, intending to be legally bound hereby, sublect fo the tenms printed on the reverse
side hereof, do each cause this Performance Bend o be duly executed on lis behalf by fts authorized
officer, agent, or representative.

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: Baker Wrwp, .
Il
Signature: Seal) @ Q C\e Y 5l
Mame and Title: @Q%M QCQQ\A ST Sus‘ew Name an
Vo Anmice | ASST Seunemm2eA By:

SighaWy Rivera, Attorney—h]?act and

{Attach Power of {-?t@@mgy - NonResident Agent

Attest B
ngnazure and T;%\‘IﬁgBematchy, Wlmess

Yz

{Space is provided below for signatures of
additional parties, if recuired.)

I3

INSTR # 201211164, Book 179
Pages g 1, Page 383
Doc Type UNK, Recorded 050222012 at 11 149 AM,

Section 00 61 15-4




Initation toBld_ _ WheerConlgor lmprovements  Neop !
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL | SURETY
Company:

- Fidelity and Deposit Company of land
Sigriaturer________ : . fsEE) S ($eal)
Name.gpd Titler

Slanature atd-Title_Stacy-Rivera, Attormey-Tn¥Fact, and

(Attach Power of Atlorne Non—Resident Agent

Slenaturg and Titde: Lucy Bernatchy, Witness ‘

EICDC Ne, C-610 (2002 Edition] ;
Originally prepaved through tha jeint efforts of the Surety Association of Ameries, Engineers foint :
Contrack Dotuments Committes, the Assotiated General Contractors of Amerika, and the Ameriean

Institute of Architacts.

Beellon AU81 1522




NEL2:0Y

- FAVIWENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner, or ather party shall be considered plural
where applicable.

am s e e e R it PN . '

Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc.
CONTRACTER (Né“me and Adidre§sl: 100 Morgan Industrial Blvd.

Garden City, GA 31405 Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
SURETY (Nameand Address-of Pringipal Plice of Business): 8044 Montgamery Road, Cincimmati,(H
o Board of Commissioners, Nassau 45236 &
QOWNER {Name and Address): County Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 © 1400 American Iane, Schaumburg, IL 60196
CONTRAGT Yulee, FL 32007 :
Pater, O~ R "D Q.

Aroounk $1,577,221.30
Desdiiption (Name and Locdftbnl: Project NC12-002, 14th Street Corridor Tmprovements
from Hickory St. to Atlantic Ave.

BONE ‘
Bond Mumber: 014061450/9082591 |
Date {Not earlfer than Contract Data): :

Arount:  $1,577,221.30 .
Modiflcations to this Bond Form:  None !

Sufety snd Sotractay; IAtENIng o be legally ot tietely, siuﬁjeﬁ% 1 Hisverins pristed onthe
revarse side hiereof, daeach cause this. Payhignt Bond to beduly exesuted o its? hehalfbyits
authorized officer, agent; orrepresentative.

‘‘‘‘‘

Cﬁmpaw Baker rastru ure Group, Inc.
Liberty Mutu S

Slpnaturer s G’ > {Geal) i
Nameand Tithe: Yf} T @a;a\s HBROT  Surely’ y\sé@a ag%d c‘:ama N
VP oF ANPNE [ ASST - SEZETAIRY BN

'$§gﬁa%&am§?§%§@ Stacy R:wem, Attomey~In—Fact, and
:{;i’s:ﬁ;ta@i‘a %Wemm/a wad FL. NOn-'Rgasﬂent\.Agent
Afteshs : '
Signature amﬂ 9MMﬁtchy, Mhmess

{Space Is provided below for slendtures of additlonal parties, if required.}

Section 00 61 18-1




|
Iivitation to Bid 14™ street Corrldor Improvements o chz.g@z P
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY I
Company: _
{

L oo o Pldelity and Deposit Company. I‘ﬁary
Signatures . ... o o .. {Sesly ... ty. PN _{fgga land

Nafeand Titlg;

Attest:
Slenature and Tiﬂe ‘Iucy Bematchy, Witness

ECBE Na, 6519 (2002 Editlon)

Originally prepared through the jeint efforts of the Surety Assodlotion of Ameriea, Englncers Solng
Contract Documants Comimities, the Sssociated General Contractors of America, the Amerlcan Institute
of Architects, the Amerlcan Subcantractors Assodlation, and the Assodlated Speclalty Contractors.




fTHIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S NOT VALID UNLESS IT 1S PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND., . 916968

;’Thrs Power of Atterney limits the acts of those named herein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the
.extent herein stated

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
' BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
POWER OF ATTORNEY

- ) pursuant to and by authonty of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint JEANNETTE PORRIN|
STACY RIVERA DANIELLE M. BECHARD ELENA V SANCHEZ AIZA LOPEZ, ALL OF THE CITY OF HARTFORD STATE OF CONNECTICUT....; ................................

behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakrngs, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding

asif they had been duly srgned by the’ presrdent and attested by the secretary of the Company in thelr own proper persons

: hat thrs power is made and executed pursuant to and by authonty of the foIIowmg By—law and Authonzatlon

' . ARTICLE XIII Execut:on of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakmgs k

. chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to-make,

‘in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full powér fo bind the Company by their signature and

S|gned by the preSIdent and attested by the secretary

By the foIIowmg mstrument the chalrman or the presrdent has authorized the officer of other ofﬁcral nemed therein fo appo:nt attorneys—m -fact:

"‘ - any and all undertakmgs bonds, recogn:zanoes and other surety obligations.

kThat the By—Iaw and the Authonzatron set forth above are true oopres thereof and are now in full force and eﬁec’c

‘resldual vaIUe guara‘ntees.r

fﬁ 201 1-

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

of

N A% ‘
David M. Carey, ASSistant Secretary

gage; note, loan, letter, of credit; bank deposit,

K ‘Currency_ra‘te; I‘n‘terest rate

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA es ’

o Lie m‘

Teresa PasteIIa* Notary Publlc

CERTIFICATE

"1, the undersigned, Assrstant’%ecreferye A,,lzlberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certrfy Ihat the ongtnal power of aﬁorney of which the foregomg |si ;

afull, true and cotrect copy, setntfullq‘orce and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further certify that the offi icer. or.official who executed the said
“power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the ohalrman or.the presrdent fo appornt attomeys- —fact as provrded in Artlcle X1,
Sectron 5 of the By-laws of Liberty MutuaI Insuranoe Company :

:’ThIS certrﬁcate and the above power of attorney may ‘be srgned by faosrrnrie or mechanical Iy reproduced srgnatu res under and by authorlty of the foIIowrng
vote of the board of drrectors of L:berty Mutual Insurance Company ata meetrng duly called and heId on the: 12th day of March 1980 ;

\fOTED that the facsimile or meehamcally reproduced signature of any a55|stant secretary of the company, wherever appearmg upon a certified

sarne force and effect as though manually affi xed

IN TEST MONY WHEREOF ave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the sald company, thus /9,4' day of

i :KNOW ALL PERSONS BY TH ESE PRESENTS That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the “Company”). a Massachusetts stock insurance company,.

= Ch'inoiyidually if there be rnore than one“named its true and lawful. attorney-in-fact to make ‘execut'e seal V‘ecknowledge and deliver, for and on its

“ONE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100* * DOLLARS ($ 100,000,000.00 s+ ; ) each, and the -
kexecutron of such undertakings, bends, recognrzances and “other surety obllgatrons in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the Company'

- Any officer of the Company authorized for. that purpose in writing by the chairman or the presrdent and subject to such hmrtatrons as the
" " execute; seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety ‘obligations. Such attorneys- | .

execution of any such instruments ‘and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shail be as brndmg asif|

v Pursuant Io Artlcle X1, Section 5of the By—Laws David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary of Lrberty Mutual insurance Company, is hereby authonzed,
" to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary fo act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ‘rhrs Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Lrbertyi
Mutual lnsurance Company has’ been affi xed thereto in Plymouth Meetrng, PennsyIvama this day of IOth __day of . October .

£ COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
o, R o A
E 0 thts TDth - day of - October ., 2011 | before me, a Notary Public, personelly came David M. Carey to me known and
_'5' acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed-
‘_5' ‘the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of leerty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authorzty and at the dlrectron of said-
= corporatlon -
_g

,
ao-'-i. IN TESTIMONY WHERE@ into subscnbed my. name and affixed my notanal seal at Plymouth Meetmg, Pennsy vanra on the day and year
2 ,

' Totcohfrrmft,he v’alidvity: of this Power of Attorney.f call .

d ay.

iness

:00 am'and 4:30 pm EST on any bus

1-610-832-8240 between 9

" copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and bmdmg upon the company with fhe




- Cash and Bank Deposits.........
*Bonds ~— U.S GOVErnment .......ocsrmvececnvercevernorse
*(Other Bonds
*Stocks

Real Estate

Agents’ Balances or Uncollected Premiums...........
Accrued Interest and Rents
Other Admitted Assets....... reererensesssarasesvesresesasseasen

Total Admitted Assets

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2010

$ 795,278,733
928,976,332
12,269,586,768
8,410,330,089
280,897,925
2,971,477,549
156,129,412
10.888.871.535

Liabilities
Unearned Premiums......... - $3,502,531,059°
Reserve for Claims and Claims EXpense......eeeneea. 15,450,806,243
Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties.........ocuun. 1,764,193,716
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders.........vvenrnn. 4,776,435
Additional Statutory RESEIVE ......recmrrveorrerersrre 89,441,297
Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Other Liabilities . 2,126.508.564
Total $22,938,257,314
Special Surplus Funds....coneeeen.. $1,218.426,655
Capital StOCK ovvervevreccmrrermennrencens . 10,000,000
Paid in Surplus ....cccceervevecrerrenneene 7,731,965,815
Unassigned Surplus... 4,802,898,559
Surplus te Policyholders ... wvirvcrrereveennes 13.763,291.029
Total Liabilities and Surplus $36,701,548,343

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company’s financial
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a tfue, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2010, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 29th day of

March, 2011.

S-1262LMIC/a 211

W-

Assistant Secretary




Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
COLQNIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW‘ ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the

the execution of such bonds or uds @
and amply, to all i m - 3
of the Company at i a thelr own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on
behalf of Jeannette Pg@y@ RA, dated December 29, 2009. -

The satd Assistant does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,

Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this Sth day of November, A.D. 2011. '

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

7 ) : ,
By:
. Gerald F. Haley  Assistant Secretary | Frank E. Martin Jr. Vice President

State of Maryland 58
- City of Baltimore

~ On this 9th day of November, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary
of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the
preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and
each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the
preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such
officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above
written.

{ ‘O' PR, ST Q.OJM\W

Constance A. Dunn Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

Bt S
”),, /l;,) et \\\
Py

POA-F 142-0587A




EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

“Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in
the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.”

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

“Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in
the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.”

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of
Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who
executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors
to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority ol the following resolution of the

Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on
the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY

COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994,

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the compuny and f{acsimile or mechanically
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company. whether made heretofore or
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issucd by the Company, shall be valid and
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate scals of the said Companies,

this /8% day of A‘?ﬁ}& AT N
(o . foerf—

Assishant Secretary




FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY
OF MARYLAND
600 Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, MP 21117

Statement of Financial Condition
As Of December 31, 2011

’ ASSETS

BOfidS v ensssscssrenseniinsansenisns erreeestn et ebe s erany eens ererisrescnaes $ 167,477,539

Stocks... PACrmeancaratsreserses ATt eerSrn e Rsnan kot rebeer Ry srarbenansrtaons 23,576,974

Cash and Short Term Inve’stmams ...... FevevarrerarAsEvEsAREsLITRASR YOS ersEenaetshm s ans Ehehera srasTeRn e Ve ran e senn 235,580

Reinsurance Recoverable eeeeeereeheasatiarareRSaALAesAsaS e kR oL s Sh bR RS e beAnRERe e R ane 12,886,175

Other Accounts Receivable.. - werreereerasanean, 39,980,988
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS wereiensrsersrassrrmvassescassarnssees S , . . $ 244,157,256

i LIABEIT!ES SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

Reserve for Ta:xm and BXpenses .o e Ctissabenst s abaR A s r v e s avRsR SRR ee § 127,987

Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable .. reenererans oA a s s an e e sa s e ae e e es 48,215,682

Securities Lending Collateral Liability .. - .- 1,022 500
TOTAL LIABILITIES..... e § 49,366,169

Capital Stock, Paid Up... crbreeerieat et ar e et st sece e s e A eranen . 8 5,000,000

Surplus 189,791,087

Surplus as regards Pohcyhslders .............. ; . ceresiess e s o ErarsR e s 194,791,087

. ToTAu....... . . feevereesets . $ 244,157,256

Securities carried at $59,049,993 in the above statement are deposited as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of
December 31, 2011 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's fotal admitted assets would be
$253,778,028 and swplus as regards policyholders $204,411,859.

J, DENNISF. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDBLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby
certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and Habilities of the said Coropany on the 31st
day of December, 2011.

| N
\/ rporate Secretary

State of Tllinois
City of Schaumburg } SS:

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, 2 Notacy Public of the State of Hiinois, in the City of Schauraburg, this 15th day of March, 2012,

Rﬁm Q jjOJ At RN
/A

OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public
DARRYL JOINER
Notary Public - State of HHlinois
My Commission Expues May 3, 2014
gy PR A tmg«%w* %




 Certificate of Insurance

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN
INSURANCE, FOLIE AND DRES NOT AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE
LISTED, AL Houmucms MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMIT/LIMITS NOT LISTED BELOW.

This is te Certify that
l Baker Infrastructure Group, inc. I
) NAME AND
100 Morgan industrial Bivd ADDRESS
OF INSURED

l_ﬁéirden City GA 31408 _J

is, at the issue date of this certificate, insured by the Company under the policy(ies) listed below. The insurance afforded by the listed policy(ies) is-subject to all their terms, exclusions and
Conditions and 3 not dltered by any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respéct to which this cestificate may be issued

EXP DATE
TYPEOFPOLICY |15 COWE‘;US POLICY NUMBER LIMIT OF LIABILITY
m POLICY TERM )
WORKERS anzots | e O T o ourts Srares, | EMPLOYERS LIABILITY

COMPENSATION FL, GA, NC, 8C, TN, AL Bodily Inj uéy by Aﬁccédané
i i . Each Accident

Bodily Injury By Disease
$2,000,000 pyor i

Podily Injury By Disease
‘ - : $2.000.000 ruch e
COMMERCIAL 4/1/2013 TB2-631-004125-782 Genoral Aggregate

GENERAL LIABILITY s 32 000.000

m OCCURRENCE ) Produsts / Completed Operations Aggregate
~ $2.000,000

D CLAIMS MADE Bach Occurrence.
$2.000.000
RETRO DATE ’ Personal & Advertising Injury

$2.000,000 Per Person / Organization
O??{’cr:ludes Per Job Aggregate & !ﬁﬁredical Payments: $10,000

R . ‘ “XCUI" Coverages
ATTOMOBILE 4/1/2013 | AS2-631-004125-792 $2.000.000 11 nn conppe
EI OWNED Bach Person
| [ wox-ownen ‘ Each Accident or Occumrence
m HIRED . Each Accident or Ocourrence
OTHER ‘

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS RE: 12-011 - 14th Street Corridor Improvements {NC12-02)

All policies except Workers Comp have been endorsed to include Buard of Commissioners, Nassau County, FL, 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1, Yulee, FL 32087,
and McCranie & Agsociates, Inc., 95094 Arbor Lane, Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 and any other individuals or entities identified in the Supplementary
Conditions, together with the respective officers, directors, partners, ewployees, agents, consultants and subcontractors of sald individuals or entities
as additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis. A1l policies include a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the additional insureds.

* If the certificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you will be notified if coverage is temiinated or reduced before the certificate expiration date.

Liberty Mutual

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) Insurance Group
BEFORE THE STATED BXPIRATION DATE. THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE
INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER THE ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST 30 DAYS NOTICE
OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED TO:

. Board of Commissioners, Nassau County, FL Rudy Milfort

g, a UTHO PRESENTATIVE

3% 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1 ?fr\f\\;ggi%\ogt AUTHORIZED RE

e Yulee, FL 32097 : : New York NY 10036 2123917500 04/11/12

l | OFFICE B PHONE DATE ISSUED

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects.such insutance as is afforded by those Companies NM 772 07-10
LD!I COl 268886 02 11




" Vo
AC OR’D
-

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
04/112/2012

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 'HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

I SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER :
MARSH USA, INC. . : ’ b
445 SOUTH STREET

MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960-6454

Aftn: Momistown, certrequest@Marsh.com/Fax: 212-948-0979

100065-ALL.-UMB-12-13

CONTACT
| NAME:
PHONE FAX
(AIC, No, Extl: {AIC, No):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS: :
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
37273

INSURER A ; A Insurance Company

INSURED .
BAKER INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP, INC.

INSURER 8 :‘Aiﬁed World Natl Assurance Co.

100 MORGAN INDUSTRIAL BLVD INSURER C :
GARDEN CITY, GA 31408 INSURERD :

INSURERE :

INSURER F : ; v
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NYC-006375056-01 . REVISION NUMBER:8

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF INSURANCE mﬁﬁ _POLICY NUMBER (ﬁ_n%‘i':%YN'\E}\:&) ﬁﬁ%%%) LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY 'EACH QCCURRENCE $
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (£a cocurence) S
. CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $
L PERSONAL & ADVINJURY S
L] ‘ GENERAL AGGREGATE 5
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP.AGG | §
poucy | | BRGF _ lioc 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY SOMBINEDSINGLELIMIT o
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson) ' $
|| ALLOWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)|
HIRED AUTOS TR ANED PROPERTY DAWAGE s
. » $
|| umBRELLALAB | X | ocoym , EACH OCCURRENCE 5 3,000,000
A X | excessLian CLAIMS.MADE MNU 731833/01/2012 04012012 (04012013 [ cnrcate s 3,000,000
DED RETENTIONS ; $
i o e | |9
g@;{gégx‘rg%%gp&%mggaecunve NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
{Mandatory In NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
DESSRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
B EXCESS LAYER 0305-4634 04/01£2012 04/01/2013 ‘EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000
LIABILITY AGGREGATE 1,000,000

RE: 12-011 - 14TH STREET CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS {NC12-02)

ADDITIONAL INSURED WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT AND ALLOWED BY LAW.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

‘BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY FL AND MCCRANIE & ASSOC'ATES INC. AND ANY OTHER INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES IDENTIFIED IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS,
TOGETHER WITH THE RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS OF SAID INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES ARE INCLUDED AS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER '

CANCELLATION

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NASSAU COUNTY FL
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 1
YULEE, FL 32097

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh USA Inc.

Edward J. Smith FiBwunt? of . i

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Best Available Image * 137201100261900089

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Nama Of Additional Insured Persun(s) Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Or Organization(s): ) S
Where required by written contract All Operations of the Named Insured

Information required lo complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

~Section T - Who Is An Insured is amended o
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schiedule, but only with
respect {o lisbility for "bodily injury” or *property dam-
age* caused, In whole or in part, by "your work" at
{he localion designated and described in the sched-
ule of this endorsement performed for that additional
insured. and included in the "pmducts—oompteteﬁ
operations hazard”,

This endorsement Is executed by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premlum $
Effective Date Expiration Date:
Eoratiachment io Policy No.  TB2-631-004125-781
Audit Basis
issued To
Countersigned by
Issued Sales Office and No. End. Sedal No. 45

CG 20 37 07 04 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1




WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: Where required bchontfact prior to loss.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the personi or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work” done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

This endorsement is execoted by the LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Premium §
ffective Dae 04/01/2011 Lixpiration Date  04/01/2012
Yor swachment o Poliey No, TB2-631-004125-781
Audit Basis
issued To
Countersigned by - 4‘/1/{/‘ )
Authuseszed Representanve
Tssucd Sales Office and No. Tl Nenal No,

CG 24 04 05 09 ® Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1




INSURANCE

April 2, 2012

Reference: Reeves Construction Company

~

Policy Numbers: WC7-631-TB2-631-004125-772, TB2-631-004125-782 and AS2-631-004125-7922
To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as confirmation that this customer has renewed with Liberty Insurance
Corporation /Liberty Mutual Fire Insutance Co. and coverage continues under the attached expiring
endorsements. We will release the renewal endorsements for the current policy period of 4/1/2012 —
4/1/2013 within approximately 60 days.

I hope this will suffice for verification purposes. If you have any questions, please contact me at 212-
719-8602.

Best Regards,

Rudy Milfort

Customer Service Coordinator

Liberty Mutual Insurance

114 West 47t Street

New York, NY 10036

Endorsements:

WC 0313: WC Waiver of Subrogation

CG 2037 Additional Insured ~ Owners, Lessees or Contractors Completed Operations
CG2417: Contractual Liability- Railroads

CG 25 03: Designated Construction Project(s) General Aggregate Limit
CG 24 04: Waiver of Transfer of Rights of recovery Against Others to Us
CG 2010: Additional Insured-Owners, Lessees or Contractors

CA2048: Designated Insured

AX 1210: Auto Waiver of Subrogation

Helping People Live Safer, More Secure Lives.




CS-il-2058

Contract Tracking No. C\MI1849

SECTION 00 51 00
NOTICE OF AWARD
TO: Baker Infrastructure Group, Inc.
CONTRACTOR
249 Industry Place
ADDRESS
St. Augustine, Florida 32095
CITY STATE ZIP
PROJECT: 14" Street Corridor Improvements from Hickory Street to Atlantic Avenue
NAME

The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has considered the Bid submitted by you for the
above described work in response to its Advertisement for Bids __March 22, 20_12

You are hereby notified that your Bid has been accepted for items in the amount of $_1,577,221.30 .
You are required to execute the Agreement in duplicate and furnish the required Contractor's
Performance Bond, Payment Bond and Certificate of Insurance within ten {10) calendar days from the
date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said Agreement and to furnish bonds within ten {10} days from the date of this
Notice, the County will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the County's acceptance of
your Bid as abandoned and void.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice of Award, executed Agreement, Bonds,
and Insurance Certificates to The Nassau County Board of County Commissicners, c/o John A. Crawford,
Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida 32097.

Dated this 18th day__ April , 2012,
Nassa nty Board of n Commissioners
TITLE Chalr

Section 00 51 00-1




Contract Tracking No, CM1849

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by :E?\‘L&\) Qa&é J(&—&J‘
this 27 ° dayof "™y , 20 {3

. TITLE: Jn?.

Section 00 51 00-2




